



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ NGN.79/2017
Appellant : Sri Abdul Jalil Akonda

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the CDPO, Nagaon Urban ICDS Project, Dist.

Nagaon, Assam

Date of hearing : 27-04-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 27-04-2018

Seen the petition filed by Sri Abdul Jalil Akonda dt. 7-4-2018 stating that the public authority had not taken any step to furnish information to the petitioner within 10 days as per letter of the Commission dt. 6-2-2018. It is seen that the petitioner had filed a petition dated 22-11-2017 for review of the order of the Commission dt. 30-10-2017, but the registry of the Commission inadvertently had put up the petition as a complaint petition and the same was sent to the public authority for action taken report within 10 days, which was not necessary.

The review petition dt. 22-11-2017 is taken up for consideration. It is seen that the petitioner is aggrieved by the order of the Commission dt. 30-10-2017 directing him to give two days prior notice to the public authority, for inspection of documents and the public authority to provide 20 copies of documents free of cost and thereafter on payment of Rs. 2.00 for every additional page of photocopy which is beyond the Act under Sec. 20 of the Act and to impose penalty on the public authority.

The ground adduced by the petitioner, do not appear to justify any review of the earlier order. The petitioner was given opportunity for inspection of documents so that he could choose the important and relevant copies of documents, which he wanted. The Commission also ordered that 20 copies of such documents to be given be given free of cost. If he wants the entire bundle of pages without inspection of relevant documents, that may disproportionately divert the resources of the public authority U/S. 7(9) of the Act. Therefore, the Commission's order dt. 30-10-2017 stands and is binding U/S. 19(7) of the Act, 2005.

The review petition dt. 22-11-2017 is without any merit and hence dismissed.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ NGN. 79/2017 /23 Copy to:

Dtd. 27-04-2018.

- - 1. The SPIO, Office of the CDPO, Nagaon Urban ICDS Project, Dist. Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
 - 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Programme Officer, Divisional ICDS Cell, Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
 - 3. The petitioner Sri Abdul Jalil Akonda, S/O Abdul Khaleque Akona, 2 No. Mollapatty, Masjid Path, 20 No. Ward, P.O. Hoiborgaon, Dist. Nagaon, Assam, Pin - 782002 for information.
 - 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar **Assam State Information Commission**